RESOLUTION R:264-2024

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE, COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY APPROVING THE ACCEPTANCE OF FEDERAL FUNDS AND PARTICIPATION IN THE 2025 SAFE AND SECURE COMMUNITIES PROGRAM WITH THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY FEDERAL GRANT PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY THE NJ DEPARTMENT OF LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

WHEREAS, the Township of Monroe wishes to accept funding of approximately \$45,150 with a match of \$240,226 for an approximate project total cost of \$285,376 for a project under the State of New Jersey Safe and Secure Communities Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Monroe has reviewed and approved the accompanying award for the Safe and Secure Communities Program Subaward Number 25-0811 for the Subaward Period of January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the project is a joint effort between the Department of Law and Public Safety and the Township of Monroe for the purpose described in the application.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Gloucester and State of New Jersey on this 25th day of September, 2024, that:

- 1. As a matter of public policy the Township of Monroe wishes to participate to the fullest extent possible with the Department of Law and Public Safety;
 - 2. The Attorney General will receive funds on behalf of the applicant;
- 3. The NJ Department of Law & Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General shall be responsible for the receipt and review of the application for said funds;
- 4. The NJ Department of Law & Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General shall initiate allocations to each applicant as authorized; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Monroe that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute and accept sub grant award #25-0811 in the amount of \$45,150 with the NJ Department of Law & Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General for funding through the Safe and Secure Communities Program.

ADOPTED at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe on September 25, 2024.

20ptome of 20, 202	
	TOWNSHIP OF MONROE
ATTEST:	CNCL. PRES. CHELSEA VALCOURT
Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC	

RESOLUTION R:264-2024

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE, COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY APPROVING THE ACCEPTANCE OF FEDERAL FUNDS AND PARTICIPATION IN THE 2025 SAFE AND SECURE COMMUNITIES PROGRAM WITH THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY FEDERAL GRANT PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY THE NJ DEPARTMENT OF LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

CERTIFICATION OF CLERK

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, held on the 25th day of September 2024 in the Municipal Complex located at 125 Virginia Avenue, Williamstown, New Jersey.

Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC

ROLL CALL VOTE

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Cncl. Adams				
Cncl. Fox				
Cncl. Garbowski				
Cncl. Heverly				
Cncl. McKinney				
Cncl. O'Reilly				
Cncl. Pres. Valcourt				
Tally:				